

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KMJ. 9/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Sashanka Shekhar Roy

Respondent : Addl. Chief Engineer, W.R. Deptt., Cachar & Hills

Silchar

Date of hearing : 04.11.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.11.2015

Both the parties are absent.

Perused the records in the Second Appeal Case.

The following dates are relevant.

15.11.13	RTI Application was submitted to S.E. Water Resources,
	Hailakandi
21.11.13	RTI petition forwarded to SE, WR, Silchar
6.12.13	Information furnished to the Applicant
6.7.14	First Appeal preferred to Addl. C.E., WR, Silchar
7.1.14	Second Appeal filed before the Commission.

Perused the case records and written statement No. CEWR(C&H) R.T.I/298/PT-II/113 dtd 29.10.15. It is seen that on receiving certain information from the office of the SE, Water Resources Circle, Silchar through their letter No. SEWR/CIR-15/2013-14/38 dtd 6.12.13. the Applicant had submitted an Application again to Addl. C.E., Water Resources,(C&H), Silchar detailing the information he had sought. It is also seen that on receipt of this letter the SPIO cum Deputy Director (Design), Cachar & Hills, WR Department, Silchar had written to the SE, WR Circle, Silchar to provide the information to the petitioner presumably so far as it relates to that Circle.

In his Second Appeal petition submitted to the Commission, the appellant had stated that he had repeated the Application for information to the CE, C&H, WR, Silchar on finding "some errors/omission" in the information supplied to him by the office of the SE, WR Circle, Silchar. The Appellant has not specified those errors or omission he had mentioned and therefore, it is not clear as to what is the gap in the information furnished to him by the Public Authority vis a vis his Application.

After careful consideration of the above facts it is hereby ordered that the Appellant Shri Sashanka Sekhar Roy will submit a First Appeal petition to the appropriate First Appellate Authority specifying the short comings in the information that have been supplied to him with reference to his Application for information dtd 15.11.13.

Upon receipt of the First Appeal Petition, the appropriate First Appellate Authority will dispose of the Appeal within the time frame provided for in the RTI Act, 2005.

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KMJ.9/2014/

Dtd. 04.11.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Chief Engineer, (C&H), Water Resources, Silchar, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Sashanka Sekhar Roy, Main Road, Ward No. 5, Near DC's Bunglaw, PO- Karimganj, Dist. Karimganj, Assam, PIN-788710
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission